
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 3 - 4) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - BALDWINS 
GATE FARM, NEWCASTLE ROAD, BALDWINS GATE. 
RICHBOROUGH ESTATES. 21/01041/OUT   

(Pages 5 - 32) 

 This Item includes a supplementary report starting at page 27 
 

5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF 
CROSS STREET, CHESTERTON. DURATA DEVELOPMENT 
LTD. 22/00012/REM   

(Pages 33 - 42) 

6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - PARK HILL 
FARM, PARK LANE. MRS PAT PIMLOTT. 22/00214/FUL   

(Pages 43 - 54) 

 This Item includes a supplementary report at page 51 
 

7 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND NORTH 
WEST OF BOWER END FARM, MADELEY. HIGH SPEED TWO 
(HS2) LIMITED. 22/00747/SCH17   

(Pages 55 - 62) 

8 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE.  14/00036/207C3   (Pages 63 - 64) 

9 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2   (Pages 65 - 66) 

10 LAND NORTH OF PEPPER STREET, KEELE. SEDDON HOMES 
LIMITED. 22/00533/DOB   

(Pages 67 - 72) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 11th October, 2022 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Queen Elizabeth II & Astley Rooms - Castle House, Barracks 
Road, Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

11 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - 32 THE VILLAGE, KEELE. 
TPO218   

(Pages 73 - 76) 

12 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Northcott (Chair), Bryan, Crisp (Vice-Chair), Fear, Gorton, 

Holland, Hutchison, D Jones, S Jones, Moffat, G Williams and J Williams 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will 
be 3 members….Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of 
the total membership. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Beeston 
Fox-Hewitt 
Dymond 
Edginton-Plunkett 
Grocott 
Heesom 

S Tagg 
Panter 
Skelding 
Sweeney 
J Tagg 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place)  

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Planning Committee - 16/08/22 

  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 16th August, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor  Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Crisp 

Bryan 
Gorton 
 

Holland 
Hutchison 
D Jones 
 

Moffat 
G Williams 
J Williams 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Fear and S Jones 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Heesom 

Councillor J Tagg 
 

 
Officers: Nick Bromley Senior Planning Officer 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Simon McEneny Executive Director - Growth and 

Development 
 Scott Bracken Senior Planning Officer 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 
   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July, 2022 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ONE LONDON ROAD, 
NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME, ADOBE MANCHESTER LIMITED, 22/00548/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Variation of condition 1 to list the revised plans; and  
(ii) Any other conditions attached to planning permission 

20/00557/FUL that remain relevant at this time. 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3875&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/b0a5x7X0ww8


  
Planning Committee - 16/08/22 

  
2 

4. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - OLD HALL, POOLSIDE, 
MADELEY, MR GARY WHITE, 22/00550/FUL AND 22/00551/LBC  
 
Resolved: (A) That application 22/00550/FUL be permitted, subject to the 

undermentioned conditions: 
 

(i) Time limit 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Materials to be in accordance with the submitted 

information 
 
(B) That application 22/00551/LBC be permitted subject to the 

undermentioned conditions:  
 

(i) Time limit for commencement of development 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Materials to be in accordance with the submitted 

information  
 

5. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 1 COPPER CLOSE, STOKE-ON-
TRENT. MR AND MRS HOPPER. 22/00594/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Time limit condition  
(ii) Approved Plans 
(iii) Materials 

 
6. UPDATE ON BREACH OF PLANNING OBLIGATION ENTERED INTO IN 

ASSOCIATION WITH 11/00284/FUL FOR THE ERECTION OF TWENTY THREE 
HOUSES AT THE FORMER SITE OF SILVERDALE STATION AND GOOD SHED, 
STATION ROAD, SILVERDALE  
 
Resolved: That the information be received. 
 

7. 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE, REFERENCE 14/00036/207C3  
 
Resolved: That the information be received. 
 

8. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY REFERENCE 17/00186/207C2  
 
Resolved: That the information be received. 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

 
Councillor Paul Northcott 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.16 pm 
 

Page 4



  

  

BALDWINS GATE FARM, NEWCASTLE ROAD, BALDWINS GATE 
RICHBOROUGH ESTATES                 21/01041/OUT 
 

The application is for outline planning permission for the construction of up to 200 dwellings. All 
matters except for access (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) are reserved for subsequent 
approval.   
 
The site, which comprises Baldwins Gate Farm and associated agricultural land, lies within the open 
countryside and an Area of Landscape Restoration as indicated on the Local Development 
Framework Proposals Map.  
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expired on 5th July but an 
extension of time has been agreed to 14th October 2022. 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



  

  

RECOMMENDATION 
 

(A) Subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 obligation by 2nd December 2022 to 
secure the following: 

 

 The provision of 25% on-site affordable housing 

 A contribution of £1,453,680 for both primary and secondary school places 

 A contribution of £10,000 towards travel plan monitoring 

 A contribution of £124,067 towards local health infrastructure  

 A contribution of £100,000 towards the off-site provision of a Multi-Use Games Area 

 A contribution of £830 per dwelling for an annual bus pass for one year  

 A management agreement for the long-term maintenance of the open space on the site 
 
Permit, subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 

1. Standard time limits for submission of reserved matters and commencement of 
development 

2. Approved plans and supporting documents 
3. Provision of access 
4. Junction improvements 
5. Off-site highway works 
6. Travel Plan 
7. Construction Environmental Management Plan  
8. Hours of construction 
9. Noise mitigation measures 
10. Air quality mitigation measures 
11. Contamination 
12. Electric vehicle charging points 
13. Details of foul and surface water drainage scheme 
14. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved Flood Risk 

Assessment (FRA) 
15. A written scheme of archaeological investigation  
16. Tree and hedgerow protection measures for retained trees 
17. Arboricultural method statement 
18. A minimum of 5.36ha of green open space to be provided on site 
19. Approval of details of play facilities and timing of provision of open space and these 

facilities 
20. Ecological and biodiversity mitigation and compensation 
21. Reserved matters submission to comply with the principles of the Design and Access 

Statement 
22. Details of community facilities for the retained buildings 

  
(B) Should the Section 106 obligation referred to in (A) above not be secured within the 

above period, then the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the 
application on the grounds that without such matters being secured, the development 
would fail to be acceptable in planning terms and would not achieve sustainable 
development outcomes; or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time 
within which the obligations can be secured. 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
While there would be some local impact on the character and appearance of the area and some loss 
of best and most versatile agricultural land, the residential development of the site would make a 
significant co
[...]
 a protected characteristic and 
those who don’t 

 Foster or encourage good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and 
those who don’t 

 
The development will not have a differential impact on those with protected characteristics.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



  

  

APPENDIX 
 
Policies and proposals in the approved development plan relevant to this decision:-  
 
Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy (CSS) 2006-2026 
  
Policy SP1: Spatial Principles of Targeted Regeneration 
Policy SP3: Spatial Principles of Movement and Access 
Policy ASP6: Rural Area Spatial Policy 
Policy CSP1: Design Quality 
Policy CSP2: Historic Environment 
Policy CSP3: Sustainability and Climate Change 
Policy CSP4:  Natural Assets 
Policy CSP5: Open Space/Sport/Recreation 
Policy CSP6: Affordable Housing 
Policy CSP10: Planning Obligations 
 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan (NLP) 2011 
 
Policy H1:  Residential Development: Sustainable Location and Protection of the Countryside. 
Policy C4: Open Space in New Housing Areas. 
Policy N3: Development and Nature Conservation – Protection and Enhancement Measures. 
Policy N4: Development and Nature Conservation – Use of Local Species. 
Policy N8: Protection of Key Habitats. 
Policy N10: New Woodland Considerations 
Policy N12: Development and the Protection of Trees. 
Policy N13:  Felling and Pruning of Trees. 
Policy N14:  Protection of Landscape Features of Major Importance to Flora and Fauna. 
Policy N17: Landscape Character - General Considerations. 
Policy N21: Areas of Landscape Restoration 
Policy B3:  Other Archaeological Sites. 
Policy IM1: Provision of Essential Supporting Infrastructure and Community Facilities. 
 
Chapel and Hill Chorlton, Maer and Aston and Whitmore Neighbourhood Development Plan 
 
Policy HG1: New Housing 
Policy HG2: Housing Mix 
Policy HG3: Local Play, Sports and Recreational Facilitie
[...]
: 
 

 The fact that local plan policies may be out of date is not relevant in considering 
whether neighbourhood plan policies are out of date. Policy HG1 was found to meet 
the basic conditions, including having regard to national policy and guidance. There 
have been no changes to national policy or guidance that would make the policy out 
of date. The scheme is clearly contrary to policy HG1. 

 Having regard to Paragraph 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2021 
(NPPF) and footnote 8, there is no basis for application of Paragraph 14. There is a 
5-year land supply. 

 Clearly the fact that the Neighbourhood Plan is more than 2-years old is not relevant, 
given the current 7.3 year land supply. 

 We have been involved with more than 150 neighbourhood plans and 4 national 
programmes. We are aware of no other local authorities that are applying NPPF 
Paragraphs 11 and 14 in this way. 

 It is requested that the application be refused. Given the policy conflict, it is confusing 
and surprising that the local planning authority is so keen to approve the application. 
Inconsistent application of planning policy does little to maintain community 
confidence. However, concerns are not just over different planning judgements, but 
also legal compliance. 

 
Three objections have been received from Chapel & Hill Chorlton, Maer & Aston and 
Whitmore Neighbourhood Development Plan Steering Group. 
 
One states as follows: 
 

 The agenda report statement that “The NDP was prepared based upon the 
requirements of the now out of date position set out within Policies H1 and ASP6” is 
incorrect.  

 Supporting evidence for Policy HG1 cites and reviews the following evidence that was 
available and up to date at the time of drafting the Plan policies:  
 June 2017 SHMA update;  
 Government consultation: Planning the right homes for the right places 

(September 2017);  
 Five year housing land supply 2018–2023;  
 JLP Preferred Options Consultation February 2018, including:  
 Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment;  
 Housing Technical Paper.  

 The housing target for the NDP was based on a proportional share of the overall 
housing need identified for the borough.  

 The NDP was thus prepared on the basis of requirements for the then emerging 
Stoke-on-Trent and Newcastle-under-Lyme Joint Local Plan.  

 The NDP passed Independent Examination in August 2019 and was found to meet 
the Basic Conditions.  

 Until such time as a new Local Plan has passed Public Examination and been 
adopted, Policy HG1 of the NDP is the most up-to-date policy for housing growth in 

Page 27



  

  

the Neighbourhood Area of the Chapel and Hill Chorlton, Maer and Aston, and 
Whitmore NDP. 

 
The second states as follows: 
 

 The Steering Group has been monitoring housing growth in the Neighbourhood Area 
since the commencement date of the Plan, 1 April 2013.  

 To date, planning permissions have been granted for 181 new dwellings in the 
Neighbourhood Area. Of these, 170 have full permission and 11 are in outline. Of the 
170 with full permission, at least 133 are known to be either completed or currently 
under construction.  

 The Neighbourhood Plan specifies a range between 148 and 220 new dwellings to 
meet the Neighbourhood Area’s contribution to the Borough.  

 Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council made no comment on these numbers when 
its Planning Department reviewed and commented on the draft Plan at Regulation 16.  

 The report of the Independent Examiner states: “The Neighbourhood Plan places no 
cap or limit on the number of homes that can be provided within the Baldwin’s Gate 
village envelope. I conclude Policy HG1 will not lead to the Neighbourhood Plan 
promoting less development than set out in the Local Plan, as required by paragraph 
29 of the Framework.”  

 The Steering Group notes that although Newcastle-under-Lyme has published 
Strategic Housing Market Assessments (SHMAs) in 2015, 2017 and 2020, the two
[...]
adow

Lodge
Briar

Ruthen

17

Hafod

Normalyn

Brockenhurst

Danianne

Cherr
y Cottag

e

9
119.1m

Ashlyn

Nest

5

Quest  Cottage

Borrowdale

Fairview

14

Heather

Greenhills

12

14

7

1Merry Tree Farm

GG

SWALE CROFT

Aulfield

25

19

2

33

35

11

1

15

28

25
7

ROEBUCK DRIVE

8

MP 0.75

Pond

130.0m

133.2m

Wood

MANOR ROAD

Cattle Grid
133.0m

Shropshire's

378600.000000

378600.000000

378700.000000

378700.000000

378800.000000

378800.000000

378900.000000

378900.000000

379000.000000

379000.000000

379100.000000

379100.000000

379200.000000

379200.000000

379300.000000

379300.000000

379400.000000

379400.000000

339
600

.00
00

00

339
600

.00
00

00

339
700

.00
00

00

339
700

.00
00

00

339
800

.00
00

00

339
800

.00
00

00

339
900

.00
00

00

339
900

.00
00

00

340
000

.00
00

00

340
000

.00
00

00

340
100

.00
00

00

340
100

.00
00

00

340
200

.00
00

00

340
200

.00
00

00

340
300

.00
00

00

340
300

.00
00

00

340
400

.00
00

00

340
400

.00
00

00

340
500

.00
00

00

340
500

.00
00

00

340
600

.00
00

00

340
600

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2021

21/01041/OUT
Baldwins Gate Farm, Newcastle Road
Baldwins Gate, ST5 5ES

Newcastle Borough Council 1:5,000¯
Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

LAND OFF CROSS STREET, CHESTERTON                     
DURATA DEVELOPMENT LTD                                                                           22/00012/REM 
 

The application is for the approval of reserved matters relating to internal access arrangements, 
layout, scale, appearance and landscaping in respect of a residential development of 35 dwellings.  
 
It follows the approval of a hybrid application, reference 20/00369/FUL, comprising the demolition of all 
buildings within the site and the following: 
 

 Full planning permission for the construction of 9 bungalows, with associated car parking, 
landscaping and amenity space (Phase 1) on land off Gibson Grove, adjoining Cross Street 
and Audley Road. 

 Outline planning permission, with all matters reserved except access, for 
(i) 43 dwellings (Phase 2a and 2b) 
(ii) 73 supported living apartments for the over 55’s and associated communal facilities 

along with additional car parking, landscaping and amenity space (Phase 3). 
 
The site is within the urban area of Chesterton, as indicated on the Local Development Framework 
Proposals Map.  
 
The statutory 13 week determination period for this application expired on the 8th April and a 
subsequent extension of time to the statutory determination period has been agreed to the 18th 
October 2022. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
PERMIT the application subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Link to outline planning permission and conditions; 
2. Approved plans; 
3. Facing and roofing materials; 
4. Boundary treatments; 
5. Hard and soft and landscaping, including semi-mature tree planting and associated 

method statement and management proposals; 
6. Waste storage and collection arrangements; 
7. Provision of access and parking arrangements; 
8. The relocation of existing bus stop on Church Street and the relocation of existing 

street lighting and telegraph pole columns; 
9. Approval does not constitute the LPA’s approval of other conditions of the outline 

planning permission, these needing to be subject of separate application  
 

 
Reason for recommendations 
 
The proposed development represents a good quality design that would be suitable for the site and 
the character of the area. The level of tree loss within the site is supported following the submission of 
aboricultural information and it has been demonstrated that an appropriate number and type of 
replacement trees are n
[...]
lead  to civil proceed ings.
Newcas tle Und er Lyme Borou gh Cou ncil – 100019654 – 2022
This Map remains the property of Newcas tle-u nd er-Lyme Borou gh Cou ncil 
and  shou ld  only be u sed  in connection with the pu rpose for which it was is s u ed .

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

PARK HILL FARM, PARK LANE  
MRS PAT PIMLOTT                                                                                                        22/00214/FUL     
 
 

The application seeks full planning permission for the change of use of an agricultural field to a 64 pitch 
campsite at Park Hill Farm, Park Lane which is to operate 4 months of the year. The application also 
seeks permission for a new toilet and shower building, a new treatment plant and associated drainage. 
The application site falls within the rural area of the Borough on land designated as an Area of 
Landscape Conservation as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. The 
application site also lies adjacent to Burnt Wood which is a Site of Special Scientific Interest.  
 
The 8 week determination period expires on the 13th June, however an extension of time has 
been agreed until the 14th October 2022. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 

1. Time limit condition  
2. Approved Plans 
3. Materials 
4. All works to be completed In accordance with the recommendations set out in the tree 

report 
5. Replanting of hedgerows along the proposed passing place 
6. Soft Landscaping Scheme 
7. Restriction of any external lighting  
8. Provision of passing places prior to first occupation 
9. Restriction of camp site to 4 months of each year only 
10. No user of the site is to stay longer than 28 days at any one time and a register of all 

visitors/occupiers shall be maintained and made available to the LPA 
11. Camp site to be for tents only with no allowance for caravans  
12. Restriction to 64 camping pitches only 

[...]
0

33
46

00
.00
00
00

33
46

00
.00
00
00

33
47

00
.00
00
00

33
47

00
.00
00
00

33
48

00
.00
00
00

33
48

00
.00
00
00

33
49

00
.00
00
00

33
49

00
.00
00
00

33
50

00
.00
00
00

33
50

00
.00
00
00

33
51

00
.00
00
00

33
51

00
.00
00
00

Park Hill Farm, Park Lane, Blore
22/00214/FUL

¯
1:4,000

This map is reprodu ced from Ordnance Survey material w ith the permission 
of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office. Crow n Copyrig ht. Unau thorised reprodu ction 
infring es Crow n Copyrig ht and may lead to civil proceeding s.
New castle Under Lyme Borou g h Cou ncil – 100019654 – 2022
This Map remains the property of New castle-under-Lyme Borou g h Council 
and should only be used in connection w ith the purpose for w hich it w as issued.

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

 
LAND NORTH WEST OF BOWER END FARM, MADELEY 
HIGH SPEED TWO (HS2) LIMITED      22/00747/SCH17 
 

This application seeks approval of the plans and specifications under Schedule 17 of the High Speed 
Rail (West Midlands – Crewe) Act 2021 for a watercourse crossing, fences, walls and earthworks for 
the creation of two ecological mitigation ponds and bunds required to support associated works on 
site on land to the north west of Bower End Farm.    
 
The site lies within the open countryside, which is designated as an Area of Landscape Enhancement, 
as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 
The 8 week determination of this application is 1st November 2022. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Schedule 17 application be granted subject to conditions relating to the following: 
 

1. Carried out in accordance with the approved plans. 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The proposed works preserve the local environment and local amenity, do not result in any prejudicial 
effect on road safety or on the free flow of traffic in the local area and would not adversely affect a site 
of archaeological or historic interest or nature conservation value.  
[...]
2022 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

LAND NORTH OF PEPPER STREET, KEELE  
SEDDON HOMES LIMITED          22/00533/DOB 
  

 
The application is for the modification of a planning obligation made under Section 106 
relating to outline planning permission 13/00970/OUT for residential development of up to 
100 dwellings.  
 
The modification sought is to paragraph 2 of Schedule 6 of the Agreement as amended by 
the deed of variation to provide an additional time for the development to be substantially 
commenced, at which point the developer is required to prepare and submit a revised 
viability report if this trigger is not reached. This would extend the period of time to 6th March 
2023. 
 
The 8 week determination period for this application expired on 10th August 2022 
however an extension of time has been agreed until 14/10/2022.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the application to modify the S106 agreement, by extending the period of time 
within which the developer must substantially commence development before the 
need for a revised viability report is triggered to 6th March 2023, be approved.     

 

 

Reason for Recommendation 
 
The obligation continues to serve a useful purpose, but would serve that purpose equally well 
subject to the modifications specified in the application. 
 
Key Issues 
 
The application under Section 106A of the 1990 Town and Country Planning Act seeks to 
modify the planning obligations entered into on the 2nd April 2015 prior to the grant of outline 
planning permission (13/004970/OUT) for residential development of up to 100 dwellings, as 
varied by the S106A decision dated 20 August 2020, reference 20/00431/DOB and the S106A 
decision dated 17 September 2021 referenced 21/00780/DOB. 
 
The modification sought is to paragraph 2 of Schedule 6 of the Agreement as amended by the 
deed of variation to provide an additional
[...]
ation Order No.218 (2022) 
Town & Country Planning Act 1990 
Town & Country Planning (Tree Protection) (England) Regulations 2012 
 
 
The Order protects a single mature oak tree within the garden of 32 The Village, Keele. The 
property lies within Keele Conservation Area.  
 
The Order was made to safeguard the longer term visual amenity that the tree provides 
following submission of a Section 211 notice to fell the tree.  
 
The Order was made using delegated powers on 23rd February 2022. Approval is sought for 
the Order to be confirmed as made. 
 
The 6 month period for this Order expires on 23rd August 2022 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Tree Preservation Order No 218 (2022), Land at 32 The Village Keele be confirmed as 
made and that the owners of the site be informed accordingly.  
 
 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
Your officers are of the opinion that the longer-term visual amenity of the tree is best 
secured by the making of a Tree Preservation Order. Your officers are of the opinion that 
the tree is generally healthy and of sufficient amenity value to merit the making of a Tree 
Preservation Order. It is considered to be an appropriate species for the locality and 
provides public amenity value due to its form and visibility from public locations. The making 
of the Order will not prevent the owner from carrying out good management of the tree and 
it will give the Council the opportunity to control the works and prevent unnecessary cutting 
down, lopping, topping, uprooting, wilful damage or wilful destruction. The owner will be 
able to apply for permission to carry out maintenance work to the tree which is necessary to 
appropriately manage it. 
 
 
Representations 
 
Two representations have been received objecting to the Order, from the owner of the tree 
and the owner of the adjacent Grade II Listed Building (36 The Village). Both objections 
relate to the proximity of the tree to number 36 with fears that its roots and branches may 
damage the bui
[...]
Tree Preservation Order Number 218

OS DATA REPRODUCED WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE CONTROLLER OF HMSO 2008 LICENCE NO. 100019654

DAVE ADAMS,

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

OPERATIONAL SERVICES

CASTLE HOUSE,

BARRACKS ROAD,

NEWCASTLE,

STAFFORDSHIRE. ST5 1BL

T1

Signed

Date   23 February 2022

Confirmed

Date

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - BALDWINS GATE FARM, NEWCASTLE ROAD, BALDWINS GATE. RICHBOROUGH ESTATES. 21/01041/OUT
	First supplementary report for Baldwin's Gate Farm RK
	21.01041.OUT Baldwins Gate Farm

	5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF CROSS STREET, CHESTERTON. DURATA DEVELOPMENT LTD. 22/00012/REM
	22 012

	6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - PARK HILL FARM, PARK LANE. MRS PAT PIMLOTT. 22/00214/FUL
	First supplementary report for Park Hill Farm CW
	22 214

	7 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND NORTH WEST OF BOWER END FARM, MADELEY. HIGH SPEED TWO (HS2) LIMITED. 22/00747/SCH17
	22 747

	8 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE.  14/00036/207C3
	9 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2
	10 LAND NORTH OF PEPPER STREET, KEELE. SEDDON HOMES LIMITED. 22/00533/DOB
	22 553

	11 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - 32 THE VILLAGE, KEELE. TPO218
	TPO 218 Plan




Minutes of the meeting


  
Planning Committee - 11/10/22 

  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 11th October, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Bryan 

Crisp 
Fear 
Gorton 
 

Holland 
Hutchison 
Moffat 
G Williams 
 

J Williams 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) D Jones and S Jones 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Panter 

 
 
Officers: Rachel Killeen Development Management 

Manager 
 Nick Bromley Senior Planning Officer 
 Scott Bracken Senior Planning Officer 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Nick Fenwick Interim Head of Planning 
 Simon McEneny Executive Director - Growth and 

Development 
 
Also in attendance: Simon Hawe Staffordshire County Highways 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
With reference to Item 6 of the Minutes, it was requested that an update be brought 
to every meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 August, 2022 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - BALDWINS GATE FARM, 
NEWCASTLE ROAD, BALDWINS GATE. RICHBOROUGH ESTATES. 
21/01041/OUT  
 
Amended recommendation proposed by Cllr Holland and seconded by Cllr 
Hutchison. 



  
Planning Committee - 11/10/22 

  
2 

 

The Committee did not agree with the officer’s recommendation to permit this 
application and following a lengthy debate, voted in favour of refusal. 
 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reason: 

 
The site is not a sustainable location for further residential 
development by virtue of the limited public transport available, the best 
and most versatile agricultural land that would be lost and the harm to 
the character and appearance of the countryside. These harms weigh 
heavily against the development outweighing the contribution to 
housing supply that the scheme would make. The development would 
therefore be contrary to Policies CSP1, CSP4 and SP3 of the 
Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy 
2006-2026, saved Policies N17 and N21 of the Newcastle-under-
Lyme Local Plan 2011, Policies HG1 and NE1 of the Chapel and Hill 
Chorlton, Maer and Aston and Whitmore Neighbourhood Development 
Plan and the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2021), including paragraph 174b. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF CROSS STREET, 
CHESTERTON. DURATA DEVELOPMENT LTD. 22/00012/REM  
 
The Chair did not vote on this application 
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Link to outline planning permission and conditions; 
(ii) Approved plans; 
(iii) Facing and roofing materials; 
(iv) Boundary treatments; 
(v) Hard and soft and landscaping, including semi-mature tree 

planting and associated method statement and management 
proposals; 

(vi) Waste storage and collection arrangements; 
(vii) Provision of access and parking arrangements; 
(viii) The relocation of existing bus stop on Church Street and 

the relocation of existing street lighting and telegraph pole 
columns; 

(ix) Approval does not constitute the LPA’s approval of other 
conditions of the outline planning permission, these needing to 
be subject of separate application. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - PARK HILL FARM, PARK LANE. 
MRS PAT PIMLOTT. 22/00214/FUL  
 
During this application the Chair moved an extension of the meeting until 10.30pm.  
This was unanimously agreed. 
 

https://youtu.be/WOww-JuOCo4?t=151
https://youtu.be/WOww-JuOCo4?t=7091


  
Planning Committee - 11/10/22 

  
3 

Amended recommendation proposed by Councillor Fear and seconded by Councillor 
Panter. 
 
Following a lengthy debate, Members felt that there was insufficient information to 
determine the application and voted in favour of a deferral. 
 
Resolved: That the application be deferred to enable additional information 

to be provided regarding the location and measurements of passing 
bays on Park Lane 

  
Watch the debate here 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND NORTH WEST OF BOWER 
END FARM, MADELEY. HIGH SPEED TWO (HS2) LIMITED. 22/00747/SCH17  
 
Resolved: That the Schedule 17 application be permitted subject to the 

undermentioned condition: 
 

(i) Carried out in accordance with the approved plans. 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

7. 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE.  14/00036/207C3  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received 

(i) That a further update report be brought to Committee in 2 
meetings time. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received 

(ii) That a further update report be brought to Committee in 2 
meetings time. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 
 

9. LAND NORTH OF PEPPER STREET, KEELE. SEDDON HOMES LIMITED. 
22/00533/DOB  
 
Members agreed that the applicant be advised that this would be the last extension 
of time that would be granted on this application. 
 
Resolved:  That the application to modify the S106 agreement, by extending 

the period of time within which the developer must substantially 
commence development before the need for a revised viability report 
is triggered to 6th March 2023, be approved.     

 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - 32 THE VILLAGE, KEELE. TPO218  
 

https://youtu.be/WOww-JuOCo4?t=8216
https://youtu.be/WOww-JuOCo4?t=10642
https://youtu.be/WOww-JuOCo4?t=10989
https://youtu.be/WOww-JuOCo4?t=11054
https://youtu.be/WOww-JuOCo4?t=11054


  
Planning Committee - 11/10/22 

  
4 

Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No 218 (2022), Land at 32 The Village 
Keele be confirmed as made and that the owners of the site be 
informed accordingly. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Paul Northcott 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 10.09 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/WOww-JuOCo4?t=11338

